Danny L. Miller Clerk

Jackson Office P. O. Box 2448 Jackson, MS 39201-2448 Telephone: 601-965-5301





Gulfport Office 2012 15<sup>th</sup> Street Suite 244 Gulfport, MS 39501 Telephone: 228-563-1790

### NOTICE CONCERNING AMENDMENTS RELATED TO TITLE 11, UNITED STATES CODE Effective December 1, 2009

Below is an excerpt from H.R. 1626, "Statutory Time-Periods Technical Amendments Act of 2009" pertaining only to United States Bankruptcy Courts.

H.R.1626

# One Hundred Eleventh Congress of the United States of America

### AT THE FIRST SESSION

Begun and held at the City of Washington on Tuesday, the sixth day of January, two thousand and nine

## An Act

To make technical amendments to laws containing time periods affecting judicial proceedings.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,

### **SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE.**

This Act may be cited as the "Statutory Time-Periods Technical Amendments Act of 2009".

### SEC. 2. AMENDMENTS RELATED TO TITLE 11, UNITED STATES CODE.

Title 11, United States Code, is amended—

- (1) in section **109(h)(3)(A)(ii)**, by striking "5-day" and inserting "7-day";
- (2) in section **322(a)**, by striking "five days" and inserting "seven days";
- (3) in section **332(a)**, by striking "5 days" and inserting "7 days";
- (4) in section **342(e)(2)**, by striking "5 days" and inserting "7 days";
- (5) in section 521(e)(3)(B), by striking "5 days" and inserting "7 days";
- (6) in section **521(i)(2)**, by striking "5 days" and inserting "7 days";
- (7) in section **704(b)(1)(B)**, by striking "5 days" and inserting "7 days";
- (8) in section **749(b)**, by striking "five days" and inserting "seven days"; and
- (9) in section **764(b)**, by striking "five days" and inserting "seven days".

October 22, 2009